

No. 03-674

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEYSE G. JAMA, PETITIONER

*v.*

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DAVID J. KLINE

DONALD E. KEENER

GREG D. MACK  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	12
Argument .....	14
I. The INA expressly authorizes removal of an alien to his country of birth, and the Act does not make that authorization contingent on the alien’s acceptance by the receiving country’s government .....	16
A. Section 1231(b)(2)(E)(i)-(vi) of Title 8 authorizes removal of aliens to specified countries without reference to acceptance .....	16
B. The provisions surrounding Section 1231 (b)(2)(E)(iv) do not suggest that acceptance by the government of the receiving country is a legal prerequisite to removal of an alien to his country of birth .....	17
C. To the extent 8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(2)(E)(iv) is ambiguous, this Court should defer to the Executive Branch’s reasonable interpretation of that provision, thereby preserving the traditional discretion of the Executive Branch in matters of foreign relations .....	27
II. The policy justifications advanced by petitioner in support of his proposed legal rule are unpersuasive .....	29
A. A categorical statutory ban on removal without the relevant foreign government’s acceptance is unnecessary to prevent the practical harms to the Nation’s foreign relations that removal without acceptance may entail .....	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Petitioner’s proposed categorical bar on removal without acceptance would subvert the careful balancing of interests struck by Congress in other INA provisions that comprehensively and directly address the danger that a removed alien may suffer mistreatment in the country of removal .....	34
III. There is not and has never been any established understanding that the Act requires acceptance as a legal prerequisite to removal, or that it prohibits removal to a country that lacks a functioning central government .....	39
A. As a matter of international comity, Executive Branch officials historically have not attempted to remove aliens over the objection of the receiving country’s government .....	40
B. The judicial and administrative decisions on which petitioner relies do not establish any settled understanding that the receiving government’s acceptance is a legal prerequisite to removal .....	41
C. Petitioner identifies no precedent suggesting the existence of a settled understanding that aliens may not be removed to a country that lacks a functioning central government .....	47
Conclusion .....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 U.S. 873 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	41
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947) .....	19
<i>Anunciacion, In re</i> , 12 I. & N. Dec. 815 (1968) .....	40, 45, 47
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 124 S. Ct. 372 (2003) .....	24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	28
<i>Chi Sheng Liu v. Holton</i> , 297 F.2d 740 (9th Cir. 1961) .....	43, 44
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	16
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	26
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	27
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999) .....	16, 28
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	16
<i>INS v. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	11
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984) .....	35
<i>Lee Wei Fang v. Kennedy</i> , 317 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 375 U.S. 833 (1963) .....	43, 44
<i>Linnas, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 302 (BIA 1985) .....	45, 46
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001) .....	19
<i>Pelich v. INS</i> , 329 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	43, 44
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Correction v. Yeskey</i> , 529 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	17
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	24
<i>Rogers v. Lu</i> , 262 F.2d 471 (D.C. Cir. 1958) .....	44, 45
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	25
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993) .....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Hudak v. Uhl</i> , 20 F. Supp. 928 (N.D.N.Y. 1937), aff'd, 96 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1938) .....	41, 42
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Tom Man v. Murff</i> , 264 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1959) .....	44
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979) .....	12
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983) .....	19
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1986) .....	16

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	26
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	33
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) .....	26
 Treaties, statutes and regulations:	
United Nations Convention Against Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punish- ment, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	6
Act of Oct. 21, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277:	
§ 2242(a), 112 Stat. 2681-822 .....	7
§ 2242(b), 112 Stat. 2681-822 .....	7
§ 2242(c), 112 Stat. 2681-822 .....	7
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No.	
107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 .....	5
§ 402, 116 Stat. 2178 (to be codified at 6 U.S.C. 202(3)) .....	28
§ 441, 116 Stat. 2192 (to be codified at 6 U.S.C. 251(2)) .....	5
§ 1311, 116 Stat. 2289 (to be codified at 6 U.S.C. 1103(g)(1)) .....	28
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 .....	43
§ 305(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-602 .....	24
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i> .....	1
8 U.S.C. 1101(42)(A) .....	6, 35
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(1) .....	6, 35
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2) .....	36
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A) .....	8
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	6
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	6
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A)(iv) .....	6
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A)(v) .....	7
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) .....	9

## VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1227(a) (2000 & Supp. I 2001) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1229 .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1229a .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1231 note .....	7
8 U.S.C. 1231(b) .....	26
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(1) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(2)(A) .....	18
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(2)(A)-(C) .....	5, 16, 21
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(2)(A)-(D) .....	5
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	19
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(2)(C) .....	5, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 43
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(2)(C)(ii) .....	20, 21, 27
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(2)(C)(iii) .....	19, 21, 27, 31
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(2)(C)(iv) .....	20, 33
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(2)(D) .....	5, 16, 21, 22, 27
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(2)(D)(i) .....	21
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(2)(D)(ii) .....	21, 31
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(2)(E) .....	11, 17, 21, 22, 27, 44
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(2)(E)(i)-(vi) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(2)(E)(iv) .....	11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 23, 27, 44
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(2)(E)(vii) .....	6, 22, 23, 24, 25, 31, 33, 44
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3) .....	8, 9
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(A) .....	7, 35
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(B)(i) .....	7
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii) .....	7, 9
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(B)(iv) .....	7
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(b) .....	36
8 U.S.C. 1252(g) .....	11
8 U.S.C. 1253(a)(7) (1994) .....	24
8 U.S.C. 1254a .....	10, 36, 38, 39
8 U.S.C. 1254a(a)(1) .....	8, 36
8 U.S.C. 1254a(b)(1)(A) .....	8, 37
8 U.S.C. 1254a(b)(1)(C) .....	8, 36

## VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1254a(c)(1)(A) .....	8, 38
8 U.S.C. 1254a(c)(2)(B) .....	8, 36, 38
8 U.S.C. 1254a(c)(2)(B)(i) .....	10
6 U.S.C. 1103(g)(1) .....	28
8 U.S.C. 1537(b)(2) .....	43
8 U.S.C. 1537(b)(2)(A) .....	43
8 U.S.C. 1537(b)(2)(B) .....	43
28 U.S.C. 2241 .....	10
8 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 208:	
Section 208.16 .....	10
Section 208.16(c)(2) .....	35
Section 208.16(c)(4) .....	8
Section 208.16(d)(2) .....	8
Sections 208.16-208.18 .....	8
Section 208.17(a) .....	35
Section 208.17 .....	8, 10
Section 208.17(a) .....	8, 35
Section 208.18 .....	8
Pt. 241:	
Section 241.15(c) .....	29
Section 241.15(e) .....	29
Pt. 244:	
Section 244.2 .....	37
Section 244.10 .....	37
Pt. 1208.16-1208.18 .....	8
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Aliens and Nationality; Homeland Security; Re-</i> <i>organization of Regulations</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 9824 (2003) (to be codified at 8 C.F.R. Pts. 1001-1337) .....	5
CRS Report for Congress, <i>Africa and the War on</i> <i>Terrorism</i> (Jan. 17, 2002) .....	34

## IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Office of Legal Counsel, Memorandum Opinion for the Deputy Attorney General: Limitations on the Detention Authority of the Immigration and Nationalization Service (Feb. 20, 2003) (available at < <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/olc/INSDetention.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/olc/INSDetention.htm</a> >) .....	46
Paul Weis, <i>Nationality and Statelessness in International Law</i> (1979) .....	48
State Department, <i>Patterns of Global Terrorism 2002, Africa Overview</i> (Apr. 20, 2003) (available at < <a href="http://www.state.gov/s/ct/rls/pgtrpt/2002/pdf/">http://www.state.gov/s/ct/rls/pgtrpt/2002/pdf/</a> >) .....	34
68 Fed. Reg. (2003):	
p. 43,147 .....	10
p. 43,148 .....	37, 38
69 Fed. Reg. (2004):	
p. 42,901 .....	26, 29
p. 42,903 (joint notice of proposed rulemaking issued by the Dep't of Justice and the Dep't of Homeland Security) .....	30, 31, 40
pp. 42,903-42,904 .....	31
p. 42,904 .....	32
p. 42,906 .....	32
p. 42,910 (proposed DHS rule 8 C.F.R. 241.15(c)) ....	29, 41
p. 42,911 (proposed DOJ rule 1240.10(f)) .....	29
pp. 42,910-42,911 .....	29
United Nations, <i>Report of the Panel of Experts in Somalia Pursuant to Security Council Resolution 1474</i> (Oct. 29, 2003) .....	34
